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UNSTARRED QUESTION NO:4418
ANSWERED ON:22.08.2001
PROMOTION OF SSIS UNDER CPO SCHEME
HARIBHAU MAHALE;M. MASTER MATHAN;TILAKDHARI PRASAD SINGH

Will the Minister of SMALL SCALE INDUSTRIES AND RURAL AND AGRO INDUSTR be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Union Government had launched a Community Project Office (CPO) Scheme wherein the task of promoting Small Scale Industries was given to State Directorates of Industries all over the country;

(b) if so, the basic thrust behind initiating this Scheme;

(c) the year in which the above Scheme was launched by the Union Government;

(d) whether the above Scheme is still in existence, if not, the year in which it was withdrawn alongwith the reasons therefor;

(e) the details of the industries in Delhi promoted under the above Centrally Sponsored Scheme by the Commissioner of Industries,
Delhi; and

(f) the present status of these industries promoted under the above Scheme?

Answer

THE MINISTER OF STATE (INDEPENDENT CHARGE) IN THE MINISTRY OF SMALL SCALE INDUSTRIES, AGRO AND RURAL
INDUSTRIES, MINISTER OF STATE IN THE DEPARTMENT OF PERSONNEL AND TRAINING, DEPARTMENT OF PENSIONS
AND PENSIONERS WELFARE OF THE MINISTRY OF PERSONNEL, PUBLIC GRIEVANCES AND PENSIONS AND MINISTER
OF STATE IN THE DEPARTMENTS OF ATOMIC ENERGY AND SPACE (SHRIMATI VASUNDHARA RAJE)

(a): The Ministry of Small Scale Industries, Agro & Rural Industries has not launched any Community Project Scheme for promotion of SSIs by the State Directorate of Industries.

(b) to (f): In view of above, question does not arise.
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